

No. 15-415

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO; ANTHONY PINKINS;
KEVIN MALONE; AND REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KARL R. LINDEGREN
TODD B. SCHERWIN
COLIN P. CALVERT
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1590
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 330-4450

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
SUBASH S. IYER
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 22, 2015

WENDY MCGUIRE COATS
MCGUIRE COATS LLP
3527 Mt. Diablo Blvd., #281
Lafayette, CA 94549
(925) 297-6415

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With
The Decisions Of Several Other Courts. 3
II. Respondents’ Defense Of The Ninth Circuit’s
Reasoning Fails. 6
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The
Scope Of §213(b)(10)(A)..... 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	11
<i>Long Island Care v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	5
<i>Mayo Found. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	5
<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	10
<i>Thompson v. J.C. Billion</i> , 294 P.3d 397 (Mont. 2013).....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	1, 3, 4, 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §213(a)(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(10)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65 (1961).....	10

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(2)	8
76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (2011)	4

Other Authorities

Br. for United States, *Christopher v.*
SmithKline Beecham, No. 11-204
(Feb. 6, 2012)..... 12

S. Rep. No. 81-640 (1949) 9
